PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Ribbon Corp.	02/28/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRC Acquisition Company, LLC	
Street Address:	4200 Columbus Street	
City:	Ottawa	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61350	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5422667
Patent Number:	5354138
Patent Number:	5249874
Patent Number:	5122002
Patent Number:	5069563

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher c/o Goldberg Kohn

Address Line 1: 55 East Monroe Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5842.002

PATENT REEL: 018951 FRAME: 0089

500232453

\$200,00 54226

OP \$200.

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
Total Attachments: 5 source=GRC Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=GRC Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=GRC Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=GRC Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=GRC Patent Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 018951 FRAME: 0090

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment and Agreement (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of the <u>25th</u> day of February, 2007, by and between General Ribbon Corp., a California corporation ("Assignor"), and GRC Acquisition Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

Introduction

- A. WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto, and any and all applications thereon, and any and all Letters Patent(s) therefrom, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, divisions and continuations of such applications or Letters Patent(s), and any and all foreign counterpart patents, applications, reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, divisions, and continuations (collectively, the "Patents").
- B. Assignee desires to acquire, and Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

Assignment And Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the Patents, for the Untied States of America and throughout the world, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Patents issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto Assignee all causes of action and rights to bring suit for past infringement of the Patents.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver at Assignee's direction or request any and all additional documents that Assignee determines may be necessary or desirable, or that may be required under federal or state law, to preserve and protect, and to perfect Assignee's ownership of, the Patents, including but not limited to: (i) all documents the Assignee deems necessary or expedient in connection with the application(s) and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s), (ii) separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and (iii) all documents that Assignee deems necessary or expedient in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any of the Patent. Assignor further agrees: (x) to pay any filing or other governmental fees and charges that became due and payable prior to the date hereof in connection with any filing, application or renewal related to any of the Patents, and (y) to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with any interference that may affect any of the Patents.

207527/0039/936496/Version #:.1

- 3. Assignor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or instrument in conflict therewith.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official throughout the world whose duty it is to register and record ownership in intellectual property rights, including the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.
- 5. Assignor hereby grants to Assignee a power of attorney (which power is hereby acknowledged and agreed to be coupled with an interest and irrevocable) and appoints Assignee to serve as its agent and attorney-in-fact, with powers of substitution, in each case for the limited purposes of executing and delivering such documents and doing such acts in Assignor's place and stead as Assignor would otherwise be obligated to do pursuant to paragraph 2 above.
- 6. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to any conflict of laws provisions.

The remainder of this page left intentionally blank

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment and Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers and agents effective as of the date first set forth above.

GENERAL RIBBON CORP.,

as Assignor Name: Janu diggs
Title: President (LEO D. K. Daniel S
The Undersigned, a Notary Public within and for said County, in the State aforesaid, duly commissioned and acting, do hereby certify that on this 33 day of February, 2007, personally appeared before me James Dags, the Diesinent CED of GENERAL RIBBON CORP., to me personally well known and known to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument, and who, being by me duly sworn, stated and acknowledged that he is the Yiesidewt/Coof said corporation, and that he signed and delivered the same in behalf of said corporation, with authority, as his and its free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth. LOS ANGELES COUNTY Notary Public GRC Acquisition Company, LLC, ACCEPTED: as Assignee By: _____ Title:

> PATENT REEL: 018951 FRAME: 0093

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment and Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers and agents effective as of the date first set forth above.

	GENERAL RIBBON CORP., as Assignor
STATE OFCOUNTY OF	By: Name: Title:) SS:
aforesaid, duly commissioned and ac 2007, personally appeared before m GENERAL RIBBON CORP., to me signed the foregoing instrument, and that he is the	Notary Public within and for said County, in the State cting, do hereby certify that on this day of February, the of the personally well known and known to be the person who developed who, being by me duly sworn, stated and acknowledged of said corporation, and that he signed and delivered the with authority, as his and its free and voluntary act and deed intioned and set forth.
ACCEPTED:	Notary Public GRC Acquisition Company, LLC,
	By: D. K. L. Title:

PATENT REEL: 018951 FRAME: 0094

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

	TATEN a timber	REGISE	CAmple Bate
Ink jet printing cartridge with circuit element protection system	5422667	06/06/95	12/02/92
Self adjusting, low torque ribbon drive system	5354138	10/11/94	02/09/93
Ribbon cartridge	5249874	10/05/93	04/09/92
Ribbon cartridge with correction cartridge lock-out circumvention power switch projection	5122002	06/16/92	10/11/91
Ribbon cartridge mounting movable power switch tab	5069563	12/03/91	06/29/90

PATENT REEL: 018951 FRAME: 0095

RECORDED: 03/02/2007